
 

 

 

 

 
PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
10.00 AM - TUESDAY, 21 MAY 2024 

 
MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 

AND MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 

 
ALL MOBILE TELEPHONES TO BE SWITCHED TO SILENT FOR THE 

DURATION OF THE MEETING 
 

Webcasting/Hybrid Meetings:  
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the  

Council’s Internet Site. By participating you are consenting to be filmed 
and the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 

webcasting and/or training purposes. 
 
 PART 1 

 
1.  Chairs Announcements   

 
2.  Declarations of Interest   

 
3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
4.  To Request Site Visit(s) from the Applications Presented   

 
 Report/s of the Head of Planning and Public Protection 

 
 Section A - Matters for Decision 

 
 Planning Applications Recommended for Approval 
 
5.  Application No. P2023/0960 - 40 Pentwyn Baglan Road   

(Pages 9 - 26) 
Proposed first floor extension, single storey side extension, single 
storey outbuilding and retaining wall with driveway extension to 

AGENDA 



front at 40 Pentwyn Baglan Road, Baglan. 
 

 Section B - Matters for Information 
 

6.  Appeals Received - 18 March 2024 to 13 May 2024   
(Pages 27 - 28) 
 

7.  Delegated Decisions - 18 March 2024 to 13 May 2024  
(Pages 29 - 48) 

 
8.  Urgent Items   

Any urgent items at the discretion of the Chairperson pursuant to 
Section 100BA(6)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended). 
 

 
K.Jones 

Chief Executive 
 

Civic Centre 
Port Talbot Wednesday, 15 May 2024 
 



 
 
Committee Membership:  
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Vice 
Chairperson: 
 

 
Councillor T.Bowen 
 

Members: 
 

Councillors S.Paddison, D.Keogh, R.Davies, 
H.Davies, C.James, C.Jordan, S.Thomas, 
R.Mizen, P.Rogers and A.R.Aubrey 
 

Cabinet 
UDP/LDP 
Member: 

 
Councillor W.F.Griffiths  

 
Requesting to Speak at Planning Committee 
 
The public have a right to attend the meeting and address the Committe
[...]
 on the 
penultimate working day immediately preceding the Planning Committee.  

Please note that representations received in accordance with the 
Council’s protocol are summarised and, where necessary, commented 
upon in the form of an Amendment Sheet, which is circulated to Members 
of the Planning Committee by email on the evening before Committee, 
and re-distributed prior to the commencement of the meeting. 

 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT  
AND MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  26 March 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor T.Bowen 

 
Councillors: S.Paddison, R.Davies, H.Davies, C.James, 

S.Thomas, R.Mizen, P.Rogers and A.R.Aubrey 
 

UDP/LDP Member: Councillor  W.F.Griffiths 
 

Local Members: Councillor M.Crowley (Sandfields East;) and 
R.G.Jones (Margam and Taibach;) 
 

Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Morris, C.Davies, G.White, R.MacGregor, 
J.Weeks, M.Griffiths, C.Howard, E.O'Brien and 
C.Plowman 
 

 

 
1. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 

 
3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 12 September 2023 were 
approved as an accurate record. 

 
4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 

PRESENTED  
 
There were no requests for Site Visit/s received. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

260324 

 
5. APPLICATION NUMBER: P2023/0858 - CROWN WHARF, PORT 

TALBOT DOCKS  
 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Demolition of existing structures and erection of a 
Sustainable Aviation Fuel (SAF) production facility, including the 
production of green hydrogen and sustainable diesel, enclosed 
ground flare, storage tanks, installation of pipework and electrical 
processing and utility equipment, administration, warehouse and 
laboratory buildings, new access, car parking and transport 
infrastructure including a truck loading area and associated works, 
hard and soft landscaping, areas for temporary construction laydown 
and associated development at Crown Wharf, Port Talbot Docks, Port 
Talbot, SA13 1RA) as detailed in the circulated report. 
 
The Local Ward Member was present to give their representations at 
the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ recommendations, 
Application No. P2023/0858 be Approved, subject to the conditions 
detailed within the circulated report and amendment sheet. 

 
6. APPLICATION NUMBER: 2024/0057 - 18 DARWIN ROAD  

 
Officers made a presentation to the Planning Committee on this 
Application (Attached garage at 18 Darwin Road, Sandfields, Port 
Talbot, SA12 6BS) as detailed in the circulated report.  
 
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Officers’ recommendations, 
Application No. P2024/0057 be Approved, subject to the conditions 
detailed within the circulated report and amendment sheet. 

 
7. APPEALS DETERMINED - 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 TO 18 MARCH 

2024  
 
Members noted the list of Appeals Determined from 4 September 
2023 to 18 March 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



 

260324 

8. APPEALS RECEIVED - 4 SEPTEMBER 2023 TO 18 MARCH 2024  
 
Members noted the list of Appeals Received from 4 September 2023 
to 18 March 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

9. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 11 AUGUST 2023 TO 18 MARCH 2024  
 
Members noted the list of Delegated Decisions from 11 August 2023 
to 18 March 2024. 
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
 

10. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received.  
 

11. ACCESS TO MEETINGS - EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That pursuant to Section 100A(4) and (5) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded for the following item of business 
which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined 
in Paragraph 16 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A of the above Act. 

 
12. TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION (REGULATORY POSITION) 

(EXEMPT UNDER PARAGRAPH 16)  
 
Members were advised on the agreed regulatory position in relation 
to temporary accommodation.  
 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

SECTION A – MATTERS FOR DECISION 
 
Planning Applications Recommended For Approval  

 

APPLICATION NO: P2023/0960 DATE: 11-01-2024 

PROPOSAL: Proposed first floor extension, single storey side extension, single 
storey outbuilding and retaining wall with driveway extension 
to front. 

LOCATION: 40 Pentwyn Baglan Road 

APPLICANT: Mr Anthony Veysey 

TYPE: Householder 

WARD: Balgan  

 
BACKGROUND 
 
This application is reported to Planning Committee as Cllr Susanne Renkes 
requested on the 28th February that this application be determined at Planning 
Committee due to concerns of overshadowing and overbearing.  
 
SITE AND CONTEXT 
 
The application site is 40 Pentwyn Balgan Road which comprises a detached 
bungalow located on an elevated plot above the A48 (Pentwyn Baglan Road).  
 
The property is located within a fairly large plot with a garage located to the front of 
the property at a lower ground level, with front garden. The property also benefits 
from a large rear garden with a slightly sloping ground level.  
 

 
 
The application site is located within settlement limits, with residential properties 
located to the north, east, south and west of the site. Planning permission has 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 

 

recently been granted for the construction of a funeral car garage to the southeast of 
the site with a new access point onto the A48.   
 

 
 
DESCRIPTION OF DEVELOPMENT 
 
The application proposes the construction of a first floor extension to the property to 
convert the dwelling into a two-storey house, plus extensions. The application also 
proposes a single storey outbuilding to the rear of the site as well as the demolition of 
the existing g
[...]
 7 Cobham Drive  Cimla  Neath  Neath Port Talbot  
SA11 2BP   

Decision: Issue Certificate 
Ward: Cimla & Pelenna 

 

Page 47



App No:  P2024/0252 

Proposal: Details to be agreed in association with condition 13 
(Piling Method Statement) of application P2021/0856 
granted permission on 22/12/2022. 

Location: Eagle House  2 Talbot Road  Port Talbot  Neath Port 
Talbot  SA13 1DH   

Decision: Approved 
Ward: Port Talbot 

 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	5 Application No. P2023/0960 - 40 Pentwyn Baglan Road
	6 Appeals Received - 18 March 2024 to 13 May 2024
	7 Delegated Decisions - 18 March 2024 to 13 May 2024



Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

(MULTI-LOCATION MEETING – COUNCIL CHAMBER PORT TALBOT 
AND MICROSOFT TEAMS) 

 
Members Present:  21 May 2024 
 
 
Chairperson: Councillor J.Jones 

 
Vice Chairperson: Councillor T.Bowen 

 
Councillors: S.Paddison, R.Davies, H.Davies, C.James, 

C.Jordan, P.Rogers and A.R.Aubrey 
  
Local Members: Councillors S.Renkes and P.D.Richards   

 
Officers In 
Attendance: 
 

C.Morris, C.Davies, G.White, D.Thomas, J.King, 
N.Waters and T.Davies 

 

 
1. CHAIRS ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
The Chairperson welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interests received. 
 
 

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
That the minutes of the meetings held on 26 March 2024 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 
 

4. TO REQUEST SITE VISIT(S) FROM THE APPLICATIONS 
PRESENTED  
 
A request for a site visit on Application No P2023/0960, 40 Pentwyn, 
Baglan Road was made, but was not supported by the Committee. 
 



 

210524 

 
5. APPLICATION NO. P2023/0960 - 40 PENTWYN BAGLAN ROAD  

 
That in accordance with Officers’ recommendations, Application No. 
P2023/0960 – 40 Pentwyn, Baglan Road, Baglan, be Approved, 
subject to the conditions detailed within the circulated report, and the 
amendment sheet. 
 
 

6. APPEALS RECEIVED - 18 MARCH 2024 TO 13 MAY 2024  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS - 18 MARCH 2024 TO 13 MAY 2024  
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

8. URGENT ITEMS  
 
There were no urgent items received. 

 
 
 
 
 

CHAIRPERSON 


